

No. 22-138

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————  
BILLY RAYMOND COUNTERMAN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO,

*Respondent.*

—————◆—————  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
Colorado Court Of Appeals, Division II**

—————◆—————  
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF JACK JORDAN  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

—————◆—————  
JACK JORDAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
3102 Howell Street  
North Kansas City, Missouri 64116  
jack.jordan@emobilawyer.com  
(816) 853-1142

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....   | 1    |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 2    |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 4    |
| I. Courts Should Emphasize Uniform Analysis of Repression of Expression with Emphasis on the Purpose of Freedom of Expression ..... | 4    |
| II. Education, Not Repression, Fosters Confidence .....   | 6    |
| III. Labels and Names Are Dangerous Things....  | 9    |
| IV. To the Freedom of Speech, the Judiciary May Be the Most Dangerous Branch .....  | 15   |
| V. Government Must Prove Each Fact Material to Showing Clear and Present Danger Before Punishing Speech.....                        | 24   |
| VI. The Constitution Requires Proof of a Clear and Present Danger.....  | 27   |
| VII. The 1776 Declaration Constituted the U.S. and Declared the Nation’s Constitution.....  | 28   |
| VIII. The Constitution Protects People from Each Other.....   | 31   |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 33   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page              |
|---|-------------------|
| CASES   |                   |
| <i>Addington v. Texas</i> ,<br>441 U.S. 418 (1979) .....                                    | 12, 13            |
| <i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> ,<br>477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....                       | 12                |
| <i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> ,<br>478 U.S. 714 (1986) .....                                      | 23                |
| <i>Bridges v. California</i> ,<br>314 U.S. 252 (1941) .....                                 | 11, 24, 25        |
| <i>Cammer v. United States</i> ,<br>350 U.S. 399 (1956) .....                               | 23                |
| <i>Disciplinary Counsel v. Frost</i> ,<br>909 N.E.2d 1271 (Ohio 2009).....                  | 13                |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> ,<br>554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....                        | 4, 6              |
| <i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> ,<br>379 U.S. 64 (1964) .....                                  | 9, 11, 14, 25, 26 |
| <i>Herbert v. Lando</i> ,<br>441 U.S. 153 (1979) .....                                      | 4-6               |
| <i>Immerso v. U.S. DOL</i> ,<br>2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 33011<br>(2d Cir. Nov. 30, 2022) ..... | 14, 15            |
| <i>In re Johnson</i> ,<br>729 P.2d 1175 (Kan. 1986) .....                                   | 14                |
| <i>In re Jordan</i> ,<br>518 P.3d 1203 (Kan. 2022) .....                                    | 13, 14            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page          |
|--|---------------|
| <i>In re Primus</i> ,<br>436 U.S. 412 (1978) .....                                   | 14            |
| <i>Konigsberg v. State Bar of California</i> ,<br>366 U.S. 36 (1961) .....           | 10            |
| <i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> ,<br>497 U.S. 1 (1990) .....                  | 14            |
| <i>Mills v. Alabama</i> ,<br>384 U.S. 214 (1966) .....                               | 5             |
| <i>Minersville Sch. Dist. v. Gobitis</i> ,<br>310 U.S. 586 (1940) .....              | 7             |
| <i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> ,<br>384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....                             | 11            |
| <i>Mo., K. &amp; T. R. Co. v. May</i> ,<br>194 U.S. 267 (1904) .....                 | 28            |
| <i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Button</i> ,<br>371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....                           | 14            |
| <i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> ,<br>142 S.Ct. 2111 (2022) ..... | 4, 6          |
| <i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> ,<br>376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....                     | 12-14, 18, 19 |
| <i>Olmstead v. United States</i> ,<br>277 U.S. 438 (1928) .....                      | 11            |
| <i>Patterson v. Colorado</i> ,<br>205 U.S. 454 (1907) .....                          | 18            |
| <i>Pennekamp v. State of Fla.</i> ,<br>328 U.S. 331 (1946) .....                     | 11, 15        |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page  |
|--|-------|
| <i>Pickering v. Board of Ed.</i> ,<br>391 U.S. 563 (1968) .....                                      | 14    |
| <i>Richmond Newspapers v. Va.</i> ,<br>448 U.S. 555 (1980) .....                                     | 6     |
| <i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> ,<br>455 U.S. 745 (1982) .....   | 13    |
| <i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> ,<br>310 U.S. 88 (1940) .....  | 7     |
| <i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community<br/>School District</i> ,<br>393 U.S. 503 (1969) ..... | 26    |
| <i>United States v. Alvarez-Machain</i> ,<br>504 U.S. 655 (1992) .....                               | 1     |
| <i>Wood v. Georgia</i> ,<br>370 U.S. 375 (1962) .....  | 7, 11 |

## CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

## U.S. Constitution

|                  |               |
|------------------|---------------|
| Amend. I.....    | 3, 28, 30, 34 |
| Amend. V.....    | 30            |
| Amend. IX.....   | 30            |
| Amend. X.....    | 28, 31        |
| Amend. XIII..... | 31            |
| Amend. XIV.....  | 27, 31        |
| Amend. XV.....   | 31            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page              |
|---|-------------------|
| Amend. XIX.....   | 31                |
| Amend. XXIV .....   | 31                |
| Amend. XXVI .....   | 31                |
| Art. I.....   | 27                |
| Art. IV .....   | 27                |
| Art. VI .....   | 27                |
| Preamble .....  | 28, 29, 31        |
| 18 U.S.C. §§241, 242.....   | 11                |
| <br>OTHER AUTHORITIES   |                   |
| 1 Annals of Cong. 434 (1789) (James Madison).....   | 19                |
| Benjamin Franklin, Silence Dogood No. 8, The<br>New-England Courant, July 9, 1722 .....   | 20, 21            |
| Declaration of Independence of 1776.....  | 28-31             |
| <i>De Libellis Famosis</i> .....  | 16, 17            |
| James Madison’s Address (Jan. 23, 1799).....  | 9                 |
| Sedition Act of 1798, 1 Stat. 596 .....   | 9                 |
| Stephen D. Solomon, <i>Revolutionary Dissent:<br/>How the Founding Generation Created the<br/>Freedom of Speech</i> (2016)..... | 17, 21-23, 33, 34 |
| Thomas Jefferson, First Inaugural Address<br>(Mar. 4, 1801).....  | 7                 |
| Thomas Jefferson Letter to Edward Carrington<br>(Jan. 16, 1787) .....   | 7, 8              |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page   |
|---|--------|
| Thomas Paine, <i>Common Sense</i> (Jan. 1776) (re-<br>printed London, H.D. Symonds (1792) ..... | 8-10   |
| The Federalist No. 1 (Alexander Hamilton) .....   | 28     |
| The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison) .....   | 8      |
| The Federalist No. 63 (James Madison or<br>Alexander Hamilton) .....                            | 31, 32 |
| The Federalist No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) .....  | 15, 16 |
| The Federalist No. 84 (Alexander Hamilton) .....  | 29, 30 |
| The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison) .....   | 8      |
| William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws<br/>of England</i> (1765).....                  | 17     |
